
 
 
1407 W. North Temple, Suite 330 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

 
August 21, 2023  
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor  
160 East 300 South  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114  
 
Attn:  Gary Widerburg  

Commission Administrator 
 
Re:  Docket No 15-035-84: Application for Approval of Purchase and Transfer 

Agreement and Power Supply Agreement with Navajo Tribal Utility Authority 
(NTUA) and Amendment of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 

 Courtesy Notice of Amended Power Supply Agreement 
 
On June 10, 2016, the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) issued its Order 
Memorializing Bench Rulings Approving Settlement, Amending CPCN No. 1118 and Denying 
petition to Intervene in the above referenced matter (“Order”).  The Order approved the Final 
Amended Agreements1 between Rocky Mountain Power and NTUA.  
 
Rocky Mountain Power hereby notifies the Commission that it has entered into an agreement for 
a third amendment to the Power Supply Agreement (“PSA”) between the Company and the NTUA 
(“Third Amendment”).  The Third Amendment was approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (“FERC”) on August 3, 2023, in Docket No. ER23-1723-000.  
 
The Third Amendment modifies the points of delivery where the Company will deliver power to 
NTUA. The PSA included six potential points of delivery, and the Third Amendment removes five 
of these options, and amends this point of delivery to reflect the Company’s current system. 
Specifically, the Resolute Energy substation included in the PSA is now in service and is no longer 
listed as the potential substation. Also, the San Juan switch rack has been replaced with the 
McCracken metering station, located at the same facility. The Third Amendment does not alter the 
Purchase and Transfer Agreement or the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity. 
 
Informal inquiries may be made to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823. 
  
Very truly yours,  
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Senior Vice President, Regulation and Customer/Community Solution 

 
1 Specifically, the Order defined the Final Amended Agreements to include the Purchase and Transfer Agreement 
and its First, Second and Third Amendments and the Power Supply Agreement and its First and Second 
Amendments. 



1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 15-035-84 
 

I hereby certify that on August 21, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov  
Division of Public Utilities 
dpudatarequest@utah.gov   
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov  
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response 
Center 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Zachary Rogala Zacgary.rogala@pacificorp.com 

 
 
_____________________________ 
Carrie Meyer 
Adviser, Regulatory Operations 

 

mailto:mbeck@utah.gov
mailto:ocs@utah.gov
mailto:dpudatarequest@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
mailto:pgrecu@agutah.gov
mailto:datarequest@pacificorp.com
mailto:jana.saba@pacificorp.com

	15-035-84 RMP Courtesy Notice of PSA Third Amendment 8.21.23
	COS for DPU, OCS and AG email only

